Polyethyleneimine Incorporated
Metal-Organic Frameworks Adsorbent
for Highly Selective CO2 Capture
Yichao Lin, Qiuju Yan, Chunlong Kong & Liang Chen
Ningbo Institute of Materials Technology and Engineering, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Ningbo, Zhejiang, 315201, P. R. China.
A series of polyethyleneimine (PEI) incorporated MIL-101 adsorbents with different PEI loadings were
reported for the first time in the present work. Although the surface area and pore volume of MIL-101
decreased significantly after loading PEI, all the resulting composites exhibited dramatically enhanced CO2

into MIL-101, the N2 uptake, surface area and pore volume decreased
dramatically. As shown in Figure 5 and Table 1, the saturated N2
uptake, surface area and pore volume of PEI-MIL-101-50 were
roughly half that of pure MIL-101. Particularly, the reduced pore
volume confirmed that the PEI was loaded into MIL-101 pores.
When the PEI loading was continuously increased to 125 wt%, the
saturated N2 uptake drastically dropped to only 50 cm3 g21. Since the
pore volume of the bare MIL-101 is 1.629 cm3 g21 and the density of
PEI is 1.0 g/ml, the theoretical maximum PEI loading in MIL-101
pores should be approximately 160 wt%. Indeed, in the prepared
PEI-MIL-101–160 sample, the resulting surface area and pore
volume were only 7.4 m2 g21 and 0.019 cm3 g21 (Figure S4), respect-
ively, indicating the complete pore filling of MIL-101 by PEI. Clearly,
such material is incapable for gas adsorption. Therefore, in the
following gas adsorption experiments, we discarded the PEI-MIL-
101-160 sample and focused on the PEI-MIL-101 with 50–125 wt%
loadings. Nevertheless, to the best of our knowledge, 125 wt% PEI
(and correspondingly amine groups) is already the highest amount
that can be loaded into the porous materials. It was expected that the
more amount of PEI loaded would result in higher CO2 adsorption

SCIENTIFIC REPORTS | 3 : 1859 | DOI: 10.1038/srep01859 3
capture. On the PEI-MIL-101 samples with higher loadings (.75
wt%), CO2 uptakes rapidly reached a considerable amount at 0.15–
0.2 bar. At 0.15 bar and 25uC, PEI-MIL-101-100 displayed the
best CO2 adsorption performance with a value of 4.2 mmol g21.
Under the same conditions, the original MIL-101 can only capture
0.33 mmol g21 CO2, respectively. Thus, PEI-MIL-101-100 can
adsorb about 12 times more CO2, even though the surface is reduced
by 80%. The capacity value of PEI-MIL-101-100 is ,220% higher
than the saturation absorption capacity (1.32 mmol g21 CO2) of 30%
MEA solution at 25uC and 0.15 bar, which is commonly used in coal-
fired power plants2,29,32. Very recently, PEI/Zr-SBA-15 was reported
to show excellent CO2 adsorption performance, with a CO2 capacity
of 1.65 mmol g21 at a partial pressure of 0.1 bar and 25uC. Here, at
0.1 bar and 25uC, PEI-MIL-101-100 can adsorb about 140% more
amount (4.0 mmol g21) of CO2 owing to the higher loading of PEI.
The performance of PEI-MIL-101-100 for CO2 capture at 0.15 bar is
on par with that of the best functionalized solid materials reported to
date, particularly the MOF-based materials3,29,30,33,34. In addition, we

follows: chromic nitrate (800 mg, 2 mmmol), terephthalic acid (332 mg, 2 mmol),
12 M hydrochloric acid (164 mL, 2 mmol), and deionized water (10 ml) were mixed
in a Teflon-lined stainless steel autoclave and kept at 220uC for 8 h. After the
synthesis, the autoclave reactor was slowly cooled down to room temperature for 3 h
in order to obtain larger crystals of the unreacted terephthalic acid. After cooling, the
reaction mixture was filtered using a large pore paper filter to eliminate the
recrystallized free acid. Water and MIL-101(Cr) powder can pass through the filter,
whereas the free acid would stay inside or on the paper filter. After that, the product
was recovered by centrifugation. To remove the free acid lying in the MIL-101(Cr)
Table 1 | The measured properties of the PEI-MIL-101 adsorbents at 0.15 and 1 bar
PEI loading (wt%) SBET (m2 g21) Vtotal (cm3 g21) Occupancy a (%)
CO2 adsorbed (mmol g21)
25uC 50uC
0.15 bar 1 bar 0.15 bar 1 bar
MIL-101 0 3125.4 1.629 0 0.33 1.60 0.20 1.00
PEI-MIL-101-50 50 1802.7 0.901 31 2.40 4.00 1.86 3.07
PEI-MIL-101-75 75 1112.6 0.526 46 3.67 4.64 3.17 4.02
PEI-MIL-101-100 100 608.4 0.292 61 4.20 5.00 3.40 4.14
PEI-MIL-101-125 125 182.9 0.095 77 3.85 4.35 3.95 4.51
aThe total volume of MIL-101 divided by the volume of loaded PEI, the density of PEI was 1 ml/g.
Figure 6 | Cycling CO2 adsorption kinetics of PEI-MIL-101-100. For
clarity, the kinetics for the cycle 2, 3, 4 and 5 were shifted horizontally by 20,
40, 60 and 80.